



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 2604 of 2020

M / s. HIND ENERGY AND COAL BENEFICIATION ( INDIA ) LTD. **versus**  
CHHATTISGARH ENVIRONMENT CONSERVATION BOARD,

05.03.2025	<p>Ms. Astha Shukla, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Mr. Animesh Tiwari, counsel for respondents No.1&amp; 2.</p> <p>Ms. Neelima Singh Thakur, Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.1/2025, an application for substitution of the name of petitioner from M/s. Hind Energy and Coal Beneficiation (India) Ltd., to M/s. Hind Multi Services Private Limited.</p> <p>Ms. Shukla, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that during the pendency of this petition, the business of the petitioner's company has been transferred to "M/s. Hind Multi Services Private Limited and an agreement was also entered on 31.12.2022.</p> <p>No objection from other side.</p> <p>Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.</p> <p>Taking into consideration the fact that the business of the earlier petitioner has already been transferred to M/s. Hind Multi Services Private Limited and an agreement is also entered into between the parties on 31.12.2022, I.A. No.1 is hereby allowed.</p> <p>Ms. Shukla is permitted to carry out necessary amendment within a period of seven working days.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.2/2025, an application for taking document</p>

on record.

No objection from other side.

The same is hereby allowed.

The documents are taken on record.

Call this matter thereafter.

Interim order, if any, granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-  
**(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)**  
Judge

Rekha